



Republika e Kosovës
Republika Kosova – Republic of Kosovo
ORGANI SHQYRTUES I PROKURIMIT
TELO ZA RAZMATRANJE NABAVKE
PROCUREMENT REVIEW BODY

Psh. No.214/26

Based on Article 105, Article I 12.2 of the Law on Public Procurement of Kosova, supplemented and amended by Law 04/L-237, Law 05, L-068, and Law 05/ L-002, as well as Article 48 and Article 50 of the Law on General Administrative Procedure Law No. 05/L-031, regarding the procurement activity with title “Restoration and conservation interventions in the Cultural Heritage assets in the Peja and Deçan regions with procurement no.: "207-25-9871-5-1-1" initiated by the Contracting Authority MINISTRY OF CULTURE YS AND ÇJK, on the 23.06.2026, has issued this:

CONCLUSION FOR CORRECTING THE DECISION

The paragraph of the Decision with protocol no. 2026/0214 of 22.06.2026 is supplemented/improved, in the composition of the review panel during the drafting of this decision by the legal office a technical error was made, therefore the same is supplemented/improved according to the description which we will reflect in this conclusion:

Paragraph

The review panel has independently and objectively, with due diligence and professional care, evaluated all the evidence of the case. In this way, it was found that the Contracting Authority did not act in accordance with the legal provisions on public procurement and the requirements of the tender dossier regarding the procurement activity “Restoration and conservation interventions in the assets of Cultural Heritage in the Peja Region and the Deçan Region” with procurement no.: "207-25-9871-5-1-1".

The Review Panel, after reviewing all the facts and arguments, has concluded that the CA during the development of this procurement activity has not respected the legal provisions of the LPP, therefore, it orders the CA to fully comply with the legal provisions of the LPP during the re-evaluation of this procurement activity.

Improved/supplemented

The review panel has independently and objectively, with due diligence and professional care, evaluated all the evidence of the case. In this way, it has been found that the Contracting Authority has acted in accordance with the legal provisions on public procurement and the requirements of the tender dossier regarding the procurement activity "Restoration and conservation interventions in the assets of Cultural Heritage in the Peja Region and the Deçan Region" with procurement no.: "207-25-9871-5-1-1".

While the next paragraph is removed in its entirety.

Reasoning

Regarding the drafting of the PSH Decision no. 2026/0214 dated 23.06.2026, it is noted that a technical error was made during the drafting of this decision.

To provision 11 in decision description 2. Remains in force B58 Notification on the decision of the CA, regarding the procurement activity "Supply with material for the work of fields for B1-800 and B-1600 strips" with procurement number KEK-25-10525-1-1-1 to be returned for reevaluation.

This technical error is corrected/supplemented by this conclusion, considering that the Disposition of this decision is decided to remain in force the notification on the decision of the CA, while in the reasoning of this decision technical errors have been made mainly on the last page of this decision. According to the above description, the paragraph has no connection with the disposition nor with the main part of the reasoning, therefore, the necessary changes have been made regarding the decision in question according to this conclusion.

The Chairman of the Review Panel, having been notified of the technical omissions identified in the aforementioned Decision and in accordance with Article 50 of the Law on Administrative Procedure, Law No. 05/L-031, hereby corrects the technical error in the reasoning part of the decision.

President of the Review Panel

Mrs. Kimete Gashi Brajshori

Legal advice:

An appeal is not allowed against this decision, but the dissatisfied party can appeal to the Commercial Court, to the Department for Administrative Affairs for annulment of the decision within 30 days from the date of acceptance of the decision.

Decision to be submitted to:

1x1 Complaining EO;

1x1CA;

1x1 Archive of the PRB;

1x1 For publication on the PRB website.